

REVISED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

C.A. No. 8613 OF 2009

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KERALA STATE TRANSPORT CORPORATION

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

IA No. 138222/2022 AND IA No. 127444/2022

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to withdraw the appeal on the ground of low tax effect. Application stands allowed.

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn. The questions of law raised are left open.

.....J.
(KRISHNA MURARI)

New Delhi
14th October, 2022

ITEM NO.1721

COURT NO.15

REVISED
SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4279-4280/2009

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL AND SERVICE TAX

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. HITECH AUTO CRAFTS

Respondent(s)

(I.A. No. 127444/2022 and 138222/2022 (Applications for withdrawal of Appeal) IN CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8613 OF 2009)

WITH

C.A. No. 8613/2009 (IV-A)

(IA No. 138222/2022 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

IA No. 127444/2022 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 14-10-2022 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 8613/2009

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order. The questions of law raised are left open.

(SNEHA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(* Revised Signed order is placed on the file.)

ITEM NO.1721

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4279-4280/2009

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL AND SERVICE TAX

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. HITECH AUTO CRAFTS

Respondent(s)

(I.A. No. 127444/2022 and 138222/2022 (Applications for withdrawal of Appeal) IN CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8613 OF 2009 ONLY are to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber.)

WITH

C.A. No. 8613/2009 (IV-A)

(IA No. 138222/2022 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

IA No. 127444/2022 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 14-10-2022 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order. The questions of law raised are left open.

(SNEHA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file.)